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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA: Minimarkets and convenience stores offered dangerous products too
(Report from extraordinary inspection action)

(Prague, October 26, 2015) During an extraordinary action, CTIA officers of the Středočeský and Prague Inspectorate inspected in total 87 workplaces operated in evenings and minimarkets. Various flaws and violations were detected in 66 cases, i.e. in almost 80% of inspected workplaces. 46 vendors were imposed on-the-spot fines amounting to 77,000 CZK. In other 12 cases, flaws are still investigated or administrative proceedings will start with inspected persons. 
The extraordinary inspections of the CTIA Inspectorate for Central Bohemian Region (Středočeský kraj) and the capital of Prague were carried out on the edge of September and October and aimed at small workplaces just like minimarkets and convenience stores mostly in Prague, but also in Poděbrady, Úvaly, Mnichovice and other villages of the Central Bohemian Region. Officers inspected whether vendors meet obligations determined by applicable legal regulations, especially the Act on Consumer Protection (Act No. 634/1992 Coll.). Flaws were discovered in 66 of 87 inspections, i.e. 75.9 % of visited workplaces.
Detected defects
Inspected persons most frequently breached the following obligations stipulated in the Act on Consumer Protection: 

· 46 vendors breached information obligation concerning prices (violation of section 12) – in 29 cases they didn’t display prices of weight units of packed food products and in 17 cases they didn’t display prices of sold products;
· Bills of purchase were not issued on consumer’s request in 12 workplaces, or issued receipts didn’t contain required information (section 16);
· Principles of fairness of sale (section 3) were breached in 13 workplaces: vendors didn’t allow the consumer to check the amount of sold drink, weight or measure sold products or goods in 10 cases. The remaining three cases concerned incorrect billing;
· Offered footwear was not equipped with information about materials used in its major parts (section 10a) in one of inspected workplaces. Inspectors imposed prohibition of sale on 13 pairs of footwear amounting to 2,080 CZK. 
Inspectors detected offer of laser pointers that were not labelled with any sign of danger or laser’s power pursuant to the applicable standard (ČSN EN 60825-1) within one inspection (violation of the Act No. 102/2001 Coll. on General Safety of Products). Absence of this marking can pose serious risk to a consumer because incorrect use of this product can seriously damage health. 
In one inspected workplace, a puzzle product concerned the following flaw: required CE marking, information about manufacturer or importer as well as age group of children for which the product is intended were not displayed on the packaging. Obligatory warning against possible risk posed by incorrect use was also missing and so did the obligatory warning about possible risk posed by incorrect use (violation of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products). The case is still investigated. 
Imposed sanctions
In total 46 fines amounting to 77,000 CZK were imposed for flaws detected within inspections of workplaces opened during extended opening hours, i.e. minimarkets and convenience stores. Administrative proceedings will be launched with 7 inspected subjects and inspection findings in 5 workplaces will undergo further investigation and further actions will be taken.
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